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ABSTRACT  

The purpose of this report is to request the Board to determine whether to relieve an applicant 
of a failure to comply with a procedural requirement in terms of Section 135 Licensing 
(Scotland) Act 2005 (“the 2005 Act”) 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Board:- 

(i)  note that the Clerk has received a request from an applicant to relieve a failure 
to comply with a procedural requirement which requires to be determined by 
the board; and  

(ii) determine whether to relieve the failure to comply with the procedural 
requirement. 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1 Nael Hanna was, until his estate was sequestrated, the premises licence holder of 
Café Byzantium, Monikie Park, Monikie (“Café Byzantium”). Atheer Hanna is the 
Designated Premises Manager of Café Byzantium. Atheer Hanna and Nael Hanna are 
brothers.  

2.2 On 21 November 2019 the Clerk of the Board received a letter from Atheer Hanna’s 
Agents, Thorntons Solicitors, Arbroath, enclosing a Transfer Application in respect of 
Café Byzantium (Appendix 1) together with a letter of consent to the transfer of said 
premises from Agents, Harper MacLeod LLP, who act on behalf of the Accountant In 
Bankruptcy in respect of the sequestrated estate of Nael Hanna (Appendix 2). The 
application is to transfer the premises licence of Café Byzantium from Nael Hanna to 
their client Atheer Hanna’s nominee company, Café Byzantium Ltd, of which he is the 
sole director. A letter from Thorntons Solicitors dated 22 August 2019 provides 
background information to the application (Appendix 3).  

2.3 Section 34 of the 2005 Act provides that there are certain circumstances when a 
premises licence can be transferred on the application of another person other than 
the licence holder.  One of these circumstances is when the premises licence holder 
becomes insolvent. Section 34 also provides that such an application must be made 
within 28 days of the occurrence of the event. The event in question here is the 
sequestration of the premises licence holder, Nael Hanna.  If such an application is not 
made within 28 days of such an event the licence ceases to have effect. The 
application was not made within 28 days of the sequestration.  

2.4 Section 135 of the 2005 Act provides that the Board may relieve any applicant or other 
party to proceedings before the board of any failure to comply with a procedural 
provision if:- 

(a) The failure is due to a mistake, oversight or other excusable cause; and 

(b) The board considers it appropriate in all the circumstances to relieve the failure.  

2.5 Where the Board exercises this power it may make such order as appears necessary 
or expedient to enable the proceedings to continue as if the failure had not occurred. 



The failure in this case was the oversight of the premises licence holder not notifying 
the Board within 28 days of his sequestration. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

4. NOTIFICATION 

The applicant, via his Agent, has been notified of the terms of this Report.  They have 
also been invited to attend the Board. 

 

 

NOTE: No background papers were relied on to a material extent in preparing the above 
report. 
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